Total liabilities -2,218 -642,265

Net assets 30,564 872,450

45   MOBERG PHARMA ANNUAL REPORT 2020

NOTE 13. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Calculations have been made in accordance with IAS 33 Earnings Per Share. Earnings per share before dilution are
calculated by dividing the results for the year by a weighted average number of shares outstanding during the year.
There are a total of 745,275 outstanding options and 351,404 performance share units as of December 31, 2020.
The calculation of the weighted average number of shares is based on registered shares less Moberg owned
shares plus the diluted effect of  outstanding options and performance share units.

Group
Earnings per share 2020 2019
Profit attributable to equity in Moberg Pharma:
   Continuing operations 10,214 -3,771
   Discontinued operations -1,416 562,587
Profit attributable to equity in Moberg Pharma 8,798 558,816

Weighted average number of shares before dilution 18,810,496 17,662,347
Dilution effect of employee stock incentives 111,639 163,503
Weighted average number of shares after dilution 18,922,135 17,825,850

NOTE 14. INTANGIBLE NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Parent company Group
Capitalized development expenditure 2020 2019 2020 2019
Opening accumulated cost 248,877 241,462 248,877 241,462

Capitalized expenditure for the year 62,130 31,999 62,130 31,999
Discontinued operations and investments -15,201 -24,584 -15,201 -24,584
Carrying amount at the end of the period 295,806 248,877 295,806 248,877

Opening depreciation -73 -3,838 -73 -3,838
Depreciation for the year - -365 - -365
Discontinuing operations and divestments - 4,130 - 4,130
Closing depreciation -73 -73 -73 -73

Carrying amount at the end of the period 295,733 248,804 295,733 248,804

analysis of capitalized development expenditure

Capitalized expenditure for MOB-015 295 733 234 417 234 417 234,417

Capitalized expenditure for BUPI - 14 387 14 387 14,387

Carrying amount at the end of the period 295 733 248 804 237 624 237,624

Capitalized development expenditure relates to capitalized development expenses for MOB-015 and BUPI. The
useful life is based on the lifetime of the underlying patent, depreciation is made linearly from the time of com-
mercialization to the end of the patent, or linearly over the expected useful life if this is less than the lifetime of the
underlying patent.

NOTES

Parent company Group
Capitalized expenditure for computer systems 2020 2019 2020 2019
Opening accumulated cost - 6,227 - 6,398